

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE CENTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER

Karen R. Harned
Counsel of Record
Luke A. Wake, *Of Counsel*
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2048
Karen.Harned@nfib.org
Luke.Wake@nfib.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Dated: September 4, 2012*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CHEVRON DEFERENCE IS CONSTRAINED BY THE BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.....	4
a. <i>Chevron</i> Recognized that Agency Interpretations are Constrained by the Background Principles of Law and Reason	5
b. Any Reasonable Statutory Interpretation Must Conform to the Background Principles Established in the Ninth and Tenth Amendments.....	7

- i. The Ninth Amendment Established a Rule of Construction..... 8
 - ii. The Presumptions of Liberty and State Autonomy Must Inform any Reasonable Construction of an Ambiguous Statute 12
- II. THE SILVICULTURE RULE CONSTITUTES A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION AND SHOULD BE AFFORDED DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT PRESERVES ECONOMIC LIBERTIES AND STATE AUTONOMY 15
 - a. The CWA is Ambiguous, and Respondents Cannot Overcome the Presumptions of Liberty and Autonomy..... 15

b. EPA's Interpretation is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference Because it Comports with the Presumptions of Liberty and Autonomy..... 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	7
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22, 23
<i>Chevron USA v.</i> <i>Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisolm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (2 Dall.) (1793)	14
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	5
<i>Delverde, SrL v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8

<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	15
<i>Edward DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	6
<i>Fajardo v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 659 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	6
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foun., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	15
<i>Heino v. Shinseki</i> , 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	13
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820).....	13
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	13
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Educ. and Research v. U.S.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	20

<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	4
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v.</i> <i>Fid. Exploration & Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>National Cable &</i> <i>Telecommunications Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16, 19
<i>National Federation of</i> <i>Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	14
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> <i>v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 18, 21
<i>Pelofsky v. Wallace</i> , 102 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	7, 14, 16, 22
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7

<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	14
<i>Zuni Public School Dist. No. 89 v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. II	8
U.S. CONST. amend. IX	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(1)-(3)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	16, 17
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 527.765(1), (2)	20

RULES

Or. Admin. R. § 629-625-0000(3).....	20
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

REGULATION

40 C.F.R. § 122.27.....	3, 21
-------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Annals of Cong. 1944 (1791) (Statement of Rep. Madison, Feb. 2, 1791).....	11
41 Fed. Reg. 24710 (June 18, 1976)	21
American Heritage Dictionary, <i>available online</i> at http://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html? q=agriculture (last visited Aug. 27, 2012)	17
American Heritage Dictionary, <i>available online</i> at http://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html? q=industry (last visited Aug. 27, 2012).....	17, 18
David B. Edwards, <i>Out of the Mouth of States: Deference to State Action Finding Effect in Federal Law</i> , 63 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 429 (2008).....	5

<i>How Chevron Step One Limits Permissible Agency Interpretations: Brand X and the FCC's Broadband Reclassification</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1016 (2011).....	7
James Madison, Speech in Congress Opposing the National Bank (Feb. 2, 1791), James Madison, Writings 437 (Jack N. Rakove ed. 1999).....	10, 12, 15, 22
James Madison, Speech in Congress Proposing Constitutional Amendments (June 8, 1789), James Madison, Writings 448 (Jack N. Rakove ed. 1999).....	10
John Gifford, Practical Forestry 12 (1907).....	17
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Jurisprudence of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Texas L. Rev. 597 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Inescapable Federalism of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 93 Iowa L. Rev. 801 (2008)	9
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Original Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 331 (2004)	10
Letter to Congress (Sept. 17, 1787), in 2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	11

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Ninth Amendment in Light of Text and History</i> , 2010 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 13 (2009-2010)	11
Peter J. Smith, <i>Pennhurst, Chevron, and the Spending Power</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 1187 (2001)	5
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Mandate is Unconstitutional</i> , 5 NYU J. L. & Liberty 581 (2010)	14
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution</i> (Princeton University Press, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Ninth Amendment: It Means What it Says</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	8, 9, 12
Roger Sherman's Draft of the Bill of Rights, reprinted in <i>The Rights Retained by the People: The History and Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 351 (Randy E. Barnett ed., 1989)	11
Seth Rokosky, <i>Denied and Disparaged: Applying the 'Federalist' Ninth Amendment</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 275 (2010)	8, 9
